

राजस्थान राजपत्र विशेषांक

RAJASTHAN GAZETTE Extraordinary

साधिकार प्रकाशित

Published by Authority

अग्रहायण 02, बुधवार, शाके 1944-नवम्बर 23, 2022 Agrahayana 02, Wednesday, Saka 1944- November 23, 2022

भाग 4 (ग)

उप-खण्ड (I)

राज्य सरकार तथा अन्य राज्य-प्राधिकारियों द्वारा जारी किये गये (सामान्य आदेशों, उप-विधियों

आदि को सम्मिलित करते हुए) सामान्य कानूनी नियम।

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGENOTIFICATION

Jaipur, November 16, 2022

G.S.R.102 .-In exercise of the powers conferred by section 54 of the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 (Central Act No. 14 of 1981), the State Government, after consultation with the Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board, hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Rajasthan Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Rules, 1983, namely:-

1.Short title and commencement.- (1) These rules may be called the Rajasthan Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) (Amendment) Rules, 2022.

(2) They shall come into force on and from the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.

2.Amendment of SCHEDULE.- In part-IV of the SCHEDULE appended to the Rajasthan Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Rules, 1983, after the existing serial number 47 and entries thereto, the following new serial numbers 48 to 54 and entries thereto shall be added, namely:-

48.	
	Automobile fuel outlet (Only dispensing)
49.	Bamboo & Cane product including Manufacturing from cane and bamboo of
	shopping bags, ornament boxes (Only dry operations)
50.	Book Binding
51.	Cottage Industry for manufacturing of pickle, papad, badi, mangodi etc.
52.	Manufacturing of handicrafts/decorative/fancy items only dry process with no source
	of air emissions
53.	Used Cooking Oil (UCO) collection centres
54.	Homestays/ Paying Guest Houses registered by the Department of Tourism,
	Government of Rajasthan

[F.6(1)Env./16]
By order of the Governor,
Shikhar Agrawal,
Principal Secretary to the Government.

454

Government Central Press, Jaipur.

"



राजस्थान राजपत्र विशेषांक

RAJASTHAN GAZETTE Extraordinary

साधिकार प्रकाशित

Published by Authority

अग्रहायण 02, बुधवार, शाके 1944-नवम्बर 23, 2022 Agrahayana 02, Wednesday, Saka 1944- November 23, 2022

भाग 4 (ग)

उप-खण्ड (I)

राज्य सरकार तथा अन्य राज्य-प्राधिकारियों दवारा जारी किये गये (सामान्य आदेशों, उप-विधियों

आदि को सम्मिलित करते हुए) सामान्य कानूनी नियम।

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGENOTIFICATION

Jaipur, November 16, 2022

G.S.R.101.-In exercise of the powers conferred by section 64 of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 (Central Act No. 6 of 1974), the State Government, after consultation with the Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board, hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Rajasthan Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Rules, 1975, namely:-

- **1.Short title and commencement.** (1) These rules may be called the Rajasthan Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) (Amendment) Rules, 2022.
- (2) They shall come into force on and from the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.
- **2.Amendment of SCHEDULE IV.** In part-IV of the SCHEDULE IV appended to the Rajasthan Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Rules, 1975, after the existing serial number 47 and entries thereto, the following new serial numbers 48 to 54 and entries thereto shall be added, namely:-

48.	
	Automobile fuel outlet (Only dispensing)
49.	Bamboo & Cane product including Manufacturing from cane and bamboo of shopping bags,
	ornament boxes (Only dry operations)
50.	Book Binding
51.	Cottage Industry for manufacturing of pickle, papad, badi, mangodi etc.
52.	Manufacturing of handicrafts/decorative/fancy items only dry process with no source of air
	emissions
53.	Used Cooking Oil (UCO) collection centres
54.	Homestays/ Paying Guest Houses registered by the Department of Tourism, Government of
	Rajasthan

[F.6(1)Env./16]
By order of the Governor,
Shikhar Agrawal,
Principal Secretary to the Government.

453

Government Central Press, Jaipur.

"